

No. 25-

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JESSE FERNANDO PEREZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GEREMY C. KAMENS
JOSEPH S. CAMDEN
PATRICK L. BRYANT
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
701 East Broad St., #300
Richmond, VA 23219

JEFFREY T. GREEN
DANIELLE HAMILTON
THE CARTER G. PHILLIPS/
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611

Counsel for Petitioner

February 20, 2026

TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
Counsel of Record
DAVID C. AHNEN
JEFFREY D. DAVIS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
tlosseaton@sidley.com

NICOLE M. BAADE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
350 South Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	10
I. There is an open, acknowledged split on the question presented.	10
A. At least three circuits hold that the factfinder must find the facts underlying a jurisdictional determination.....	10
B. Five circuits allow judges, not jurors, to decide the offense location’s status.	12
II. The question presented is important and recurring.	14
III. The Fourth Circuit’s decision is wrong.	17
IV. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the question presented.	26
CONCLUSION	26

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>United States v. Perez</i> , No. 24-4039 (4th Cir. Aug. 12, 2025)	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion, <i>United States v. Perez</i> , No. 3:23-cr-00019-RCY (E.D. Va. Oct. 25, 2023)	60a
APPENDIX C: Order denying rehearing en banc, <i>United States v. Perez</i> , No. 24-4039 (4th Cir. Sept. 23, 2025)	70a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 312 (1943)	24
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	4, 13, 18
<i>Ct. of Ulster Cnty. v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979)	18
<i>DeKalb Cnty. v. Henry C. Beck Co.</i> , 382 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1967)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Greer v. Pate</i> , 393 F.2d 44 (7th Cir. 1968)	24, 25
<i>Luna Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016)	4, 15, 18
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	21
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	4, 17, 24
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 301 (2016)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Bello</i> , 194 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 1999)	10, 22
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 726 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2013)	13, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	13, 17
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Fundora</i> , 58 F.3d 802 (2d Cir. 1995)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Jackalow</i> , 66 U.S. 484 (1861)	18, 19, 25
<i>United States v. Khatallah</i> , 41 F.4th 608 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	11
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 20 F.4th 407 (8th Cir. 2021)	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Prentiss</i> , 206 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Read</i> , 918 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 185 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 17 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>United States v. Silvers</i> , 129 F.4th 332 (6th Cir. 2025)	13
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 610 F.2d 1166 (3d Cir. 1979)	12

CONSTITUTION and STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. V	1
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 7(3).....	2
§ 48	16
§ 81	16
§ 113	16
§ 113(a).....	11, 12, 13
§ 114	16
§ 116	16
§ 117	16
§ 661	16
§ 662	16
§ 831	16
§ 922(g).....	15
§ 931	16
§ 956	16
§ 1025	16
§ 1111	16
§ 1112	16
§ 1113	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 1152	15
§ 1169	15
§ 1344	15
§ 1363	11, 16
§ 1460	16
§ 1466A.....	16
§ 1466A(a)	5, 18
§ 1466A(a)(1).....	1, 2, 5
§ 1466A(b)	5, 18
§ 1466A(b)(1).....	2, 5
§ 1466A(d)(4).....	6
§ 1466A(d)(5).....	2, 5, 18
§ 1591	16
§ 1801	16
§ 1957	16
§ 2111	16
§ 2241	16
§ 2242	16
§ 2243	16
§ 2244	16
§ 2252	16
§ 2252A.....	16
§ 2261	16
§ 2261A.....	16
§ 2262	16
§ 2318	16
§ 2332b	16
§ 2422	16
§ 2425	16
§ 2426	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
40 U.S.C. § 3112	2, 3
§ 3112(c)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 201(a).....	21
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	23
Fed. R. Evid. 201(f).....	21
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Haley N. Proctor, <i>Rethinking Legislative Facts</i> , 99 Notre Dame L. Rev. 955 (2024).....	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Individual Datafiles for FY2024</i> , https://shorturl.at/YQiyo (last visited Feb 17, 2026).....	17
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Variable Codebook for Individual Datafiles</i> (June 10, 2025), https://shorturl.at/nmPgb	17
